In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

Company details

Company number

lo[afsfofafsfa]0

.

#372

MY

COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full

| Metalysis Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Eddie

Surnarmme

Williams

Administrator’s address

Building name/number

Colmore Building

Street Colmore Circus

Post town Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode IEIZ_F_I-E_ITITF_!_
Country

Administrator’'s name @

Full forenama(s)

Christopher J

@ Other administrator
Use this section to teli us about

Surname

Petts

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

Rotterdam House

8 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street 116 Quayside

Post town Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region |

Postcode WIE |1 I_l_:;l_D-W’—-
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Bk Rfolile

To date

b Ak PRl

Prugress report

E1 | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

X2 L.zZ7

Signature date

A AP E AR

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

comacname - Alexandra J Dobie

Where to send

T Grant Thornton UK LLP

M 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields
[
[™™  Manchester

County/Region

™+ Im[a[ [sfels| [

I Country

|Dx

[ Teephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ulk/companieshouse
or emai} enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

° GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisaticn
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Metalysis Limited - in e S
administration (the Vanchester

Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

Prepared by: Eddie Williams, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Alexandra Dobie on
(0161 953 6422



Commercial in confidence

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

AMA

Accelerated mergers and acquisitions

The Company/Metalysis

Metalysis Limited — in administration

CVL

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

administratorsiwelus/|

ERA ERA Solutions Limited

Hercules Hercules Capital Inc.

Hilco Hilco Appraisals

HMRC H M Revenue & Customs

Joint Eddie Williams and Christopher Petts

PAYE

Pay as you earn

PRG Power Resources Group Limited

RPS Redundancy Payment Service

SIP 9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
VAT Value added tax




Commetcial In confidence

1 Executive summary

s This progress report covars the first six months since our appointment, being the period from

» 3June 2019 to 2 December 2019.

+  This report shouid be read in conjunction with our proposals, which were circulated on 17 July 2019
and approved on 1 August 2019 by deemed consent.

= We do not anticipate there being sufficient asset realisations to make a distribution to preferential or
unsecured credifors {Section 3 — Dividend prospects) and therefore it is intended the administration
will end by dissolution.

« The administration is currently due to end on 2 June 2020. it is anticipated that this matter will take
a further 9 to 12 months to be completed and we wik be requesting a 12 month extension to the
administration from the secured creditor.

« In addition fo our statutory duties, the kay work done in the period has been to compiete a sale of
the business and assets of the Company, further details of which are provided later in this report.

briZ

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

18 December 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable io the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor Instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

21

2.2

Commercial in confidence

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals was circulated on 17 July 2019 and included the full
administration strategy.

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

s Rescuing the Company as a going coencern, or
Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern, as there was no funding
available from any of the key stakeholders and no purchaser had been found for the shares of the
Company. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Company’s business model and financial
circumstances, a company voluntary arrangement was not appropriate.

The second objective has been pursued and achieved, as the administration provided the opportunity to
complete a sale of the business and assets and pursue a strategy that provided maximum value
compared to the Company entering liquidation and assets sold on a piecemeal basis.

The initial strategy undertaken by the joint administrators was as follows:

Continue discussions with interested parties to sell the business and assets.
s  Seek funding to continue to trade whilst a sale was sought
Undertake projects where financially feasible and that the Company could continue post a
transaction.
Seek a going concern sale of the business, as the Company had insufficient funds to trade.
Address employees to inform them of the administration and strategy.
Engage with key stakehelders such as landlords and suppliers.
Contingency planning for event that a going concern sale could not be achieved.

In our proposals we reported on the sale of the business and assets, which completed on 5 July 2019.

Since our proposals, and in addition to our statutory duties, we have:

Made an interim distribution of £807,037 {$1m) to Hercules, the secured creditor
Collected a pre appointment VAT refund of £26,595.

Liaised with the purchaser, PRG, regarding an assignment of the leases
Managed the payment of trading costs.

Trading

As noted in our proposals, the Company was operating in a mothballed state prior to appointment. The
decision was made to continue to operate the business in this state while a sale was pursued.

The joint administrators traded the Company from 3 June 2019 to 5 July 2019, and although no sales
were made, maximum value for the business and assts was achieved by the business continuing to
operate as a going concern

Since the date of our proposals, a further approximately £71,500 of trading expenditure has been paid,

which now totals £124,834. We are still pursuing final bills from the trading period, which will be paid in
due course. Full details of expenditure incurred is detailed in the trading account at Appendix A.




Commercial In confidence

2.3 Details of transaction

As previously reported, on 5 July 2019, we achieved a sale of the trade and assets of the Company as
detailed below:

Name of purchaser Power Resources Group Ltd

Consideration and allocation against

assets:

Plant & Machinery $1.,800,000

Plant & Machinery (Consumables) $209.000

Intellectual Property $430,000

Goodwill $11,040

Stock $49,960

Total $2,500,000

Date of transaction 5 July 2019

Deferred consideration terms (and any $1,000,000 to be paid 12 months after the

security held) Transaction date. Security remains in place
over the assets transacted

Employees transferred 10

Creditor mitigation Nil

Purchaser’s connection to the There is no connecticn between the

Company purchaser and the Coempany

PRG was granted a six month licence to occupy three properties as part of the sale agreement and to
date, £103,590 of the licence fee has been received. A second and final licence payment of £103,590 is
due from PRG but has not yet been received pending PRG’s ongoing negotiations with the landlords for
potential rent free periods.

PRG has instructed solicitors to assign the leases and AG will review the documents on behalf of the
jaint administrators. This work is ongoing and AG’s costs are expected to be £1,700, which will be
payable by PRG.

2.4 Realisation of assets

In addition to the sales consideration, we have realised the following:

s A pre-appointment VAT refund of £26,596 from HMRC, which was not included as an asset on
the directors’ statement of affairs.
& Cash at bank of £40,090 and £437 cash at bank and in hand

2.5 Assets remaining to be realised

The only remaining asset to be realised 1s the deferred consideration due from PRG on 5 July 2020.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Commercial In confidence

Creditors

Secured creditors

Hercules was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on

26 March 2018, which was registered at Companies Heouse on € April 2018. At the date of
administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was approximately $3.7million, including
interest and charges

Following the sale of the business and assets, a distribution was made to Hercules of £807,038
($1million). We estimate that a further distribution of $1million will be made to Hercules upon receipt of
the deferred consideration from PRG.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these ¢laims were subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the RPS.

There were 53 employees, including two non-executive directors, working at the Company upon our
appointment. 49 redundancies were made during the administration period and the total preferential
claim figure has been calculated at £78,876.

Based upon current asset realisations and the costs of the administration, there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the preferential creditors.

The 10 remaining employees' contracts were transferred under TUPE with the sale of the business, so
no preferential claims should arise as a result of their transfer.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculaticn is applied to the net property availabfe and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient assets to enable a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs details 155 unsecured creditors totalling £5,889,842 as follows:

Creditor Balance (£)
Trade creditors 936,619
HMRC 226,752
Other accruals 1,641
Convertible loan notes - principal 4,100,001
Convertible loan notes — deemed interest 624,829

No amount was included in respect of unsecured employee liabilities for redundancy, notice pay and
arrears of pay (in excess of preferential limits), which have been calculated at £358,340.

There are insufficient assets to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors.




4.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years)

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive from any
creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.




5.1

5.2

Commercial in confidence

Fees and costs of the
administration

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed, but we will be requesting Hercules agree to our
remuneration being fixed on a time cost basis, as part of this report.

Woe have incurred remuneration and expenses amounting to £271,247 and £197,223 to date.

In addition to remuneration and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £11,117 in remuneration
to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets section above and to close the administration.

This brings our total estimated time costs to £282,364 in comparison to our fees estimate totalling
£260,070 which was supphed to creditors in our proposals. At this time we do not seek to revise our
fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration, as fees will be limited by asset
realisations

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report

Agents and advisors

Pre appointment

Hileg was instructed pre administration to appraise the Company’s plant and machinery.
Their costs are £5,465 plus VAT and have not yet been paid as they are subject to approval from
Hercules as secured creditor.

AG was instructed by the Company prior to our appeintment to assist in placing the Company into
adrinistration and provide general legal advice. Their fees of £15,000 plus VAT were paid prior to the
administration.

Post appointment
The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the administration:

* Insurance -- Marsh were paid £11,850 for open cover during the period

« Legal - AG was paid £40,023 for providing post appointment legal advice and drafting the sale
and purchase agreement

s Other — Claire Butler was paid £560 for her assistance in applying for the pre appointment VAT
refund

e Other — ERA Solutions was instructed to assist with employees claims following their
redundancy Their costs of £2,400 have been paid




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Commercial in confidence

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+ collecting the deferred consideration due from PRG;

« payment of administration expenses, incfuding trading costs, agents fees and our remuneration;

« paying a final distribution to the secured creditor;

« finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities; and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations

It 1s estimated that the administration will take approximately 9 to12 months to be concluded due to the
deferred consideration and the additional time to extend and close the administration

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administration is currently due to end on
2 June 2020.

It has been identified that an extension to the administration is required to enable us to collect the
deferred consideration, pay costs of the administration and make a final distribution to Hercules.
Included with this report is a resclution for Hercules to grant an extension of 12 months.

Exit from administration

As per our proposatls that were approved by creditors, the administration will end by the administrators
filing a notice to dissolve the Company, or if more time is needed to complete realisations after any
extension of the administration, the administrators may present a petition to wind up the Company and
then seek their appointment as liquidators.

If any unexpected event occurs that requires the Company to enter into CVL, it was proposed that the
joint administrators in office at that date will be appointed joint liguidators.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administration we require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors, we will seek a resolution from the
secured creditor in order to obtain our discharge from liability.

Creditors’ committee

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established

The function of a committee is to:

+ assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and
« actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed




6.6

6.7

Commercial in confidence

Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

As the creditars have not previously expressed a wish to form a creditors’ committee we do not consider
it would be of benefit to creditors to form a committee at this juncture of the administration. A notice of
deemed consent that a committee will not be established on this occasion is enclosed for your
consideration.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

Our next report to creditors will be for the period 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020, which will be
delivered by 2 July 2020.




Metalysis Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery

Cash at Bank

Piant & Machinery
Inventory

Stock

Goodwill

Intellectual Property

VAT Refund

Cash at bank and in hand
DTl Grant

Employee advance

R&D Tax credit

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid
Licence fee

Payments

Rents

Rates

Professional Fees

Hire of Equipment
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions/benefits
Security

Legal Fees

Hercules Capital
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Floating Charge Creditor
Trade & Expense Crediiors
Loan notes - Principal
Loan notes - interest

Other accruals

HMRC

Ordinary Shareholders
VAT on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Balance - 2 December 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

900,000.00
NIL

50,000.00
50,000.00
NIL
42,428.00
NIL
NIL
NIL

Appendix A

Total (£}

994,877.08
40,089.78
167,544.43
0.00
40,050.33
0.00

0.00
26,505.62
437.04
0.00

0.00

0.00
9,620.19
2,000.00
103,590.00

1,384,804.47

(201,820.00)
(3,156,790.00)
(936,619.00)
(4,100,001.00)
(624,829.00)
(1,641.00)
{226,752.00)
(17,381,098.00)

18,825.85
10,128.88
890.00
1,920.00
28,832.80
54,453.31
8,635.42
1,247.31
10,000.00
807,037.37
2,400.00
40,023.00
560.00
422.00
147.10
11,849.79
15.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
12,925.84
2,000.00

1,012,213.77
372,590.70

372,580.70



Appendix A

Metalysis Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

372,590.70




Metalysis Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Page 10of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019
of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 02/12/2019
£ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE
18,825.85 18,825.85
10,128.88 10,128.88
Professional Fees 890.00 890.00
Hire of Equipment 1,920.00 1,820.00
28,832.80 28,832.80
54,453.31 54,453.31
Other Payroll Deductions/benefits 8,535.42 8,535.42
1,247.31 1,247.31
(124,833.57) (124,833.57)
TRADING SURPLUS/({DEFICIT) (124,833.57) (124,833.57)

17 December 2019 12:03



Metalysis Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019
of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 02/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 994,877.08 994,877.08
Cash at Bank _ 40,089.78 40,089.78
1,034,966.86 1,034,966.86
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
{10,000.00) (10,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Hercules Capital 807,037.37 807,037.37
(807,037.37) (807,037.37)
ASSET REALISATIONS
42 428.00 Cash at bank and in hand 437.04 437.04
NIL DTI Grant NIL NIL
NIL Employee advance NIL NIL
50,000.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
50,000.00 intellectual Property NIL NIL
NiL Inventory NIL NIL
900,000.00 Plant & Machinery 167,544.43 167,544.43
NIL RA&D Tax credit NIL NIL
Stock 40,050.33 40,050.33
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {124,833.57) (124,833.57)
NIL VAT Refund 26,595.62 26,595.62
109,793.85 109,793.85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,400.00 2,400.00
Bank Charges 15.00 15.00
Insurance of Assets 11,849.79 11,849.79
l.egal Fees (1) 40,023.00 40,023.00
Professional Fees 560.00 560.00
Re-Direction of Mail 422.00 422.00
Statutory Advertising 14740 147.10
(55,416.89) {55,416.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(201,820.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{3,156,790.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(226,752.00) HMRC NIL NIL
(624,829.00) Loan notes - interest NIL NIL
{4,100,001.00) Loan notes - Principal NIL NIL
{1,641.00) Other accruals NIL NIL
(936,619.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(17,381,098.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL _ NIL
- NIL NIL
(25,587,122.00) 272,306.45 272,306.45
REPRESENTED BY T e e
Floating Current Account NIB 372,590.70

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 December 2018 12 03



Metalysis Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019

of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 0211212019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

HMRC - VAT received/paid 3,305.75

Licence fee (103,590.00)

272,306.45

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 December 2019 12:03



S9)eIo0SSe
JIay} 10 sJojeJisiuiwpe 8y 0} sasuadxs pue uonelaunwal
‘sjuswAed :ainsojasip § 9o1joe.4 AOUBAJOSU| JO JUBSWA)R)S g

80UBPLUOD U [BIOIDIWDT



(seaniwwos ‘saay "sIyBU) SIO)PaID IC) UOBLLICHUL

aInsoasip Buuinbas sdiysuonejas

$9)e100SSE 0} sjuawhed

MIOM JNO PAJIBIUOI-GNS

s9susdxe pUe SJUSWSSINGSIP

sajel 1no abieys Aunoy

poued ay) Buunp wes} 19y} pue siojensiuiwpe ol sy £g suop 3iom
$I5eq 99)

§)s00 juswjuiodde-aid

'519A02 | ‘Alewwns u (6dIS) 6 e2108Id
AJUSA|0SU| JO JUBWIBIE]S PUB (S8]MyY aYl) 9107 SNy (SS[EAA PUB pue|Bug) ADUSA|OSU] BY) ‘986 | 1OV ADUSA|OSU| Bk} JO SluaLwalinbal ay) yim uonouniuod w paiedaid udaq sey xipusadde siy

2INSOJOSIP § 821j9RId AJUBAIOSU| JO JUBWBIEIS

S9)eI00SSe JI8Y) Jo slojeasiuiwpe julol ayy 0} sesuadxs pue uoljessunwal ‘sjuswied



pue saewldy juawguicdde-aldy
Juawssasse AqiBla UoBASIIIWPY  *

ABajess spiebal se Jopaio

ss0]IpaIo Buisiwuiw Jsyuny ‘peaesssd paInaas sy upm BuEdUNLULIOD e

sqo[ pue PISIUIXEW UIS] aABY P{NOM SIONPIID
0] UINJaS Y PAASIYIE UIQ SABY PINOM
UCIIENSIUILIDE Ue JO SAI19]qO ay} Yuswiuiodde
uodn Aj@jelpaluwl pAISKd 0D SEM J[ES B YINS
§t 12y} pasapisuos sem j se pouad |ON auy Buunp uoNEULICJUI Jo} ssanbal
poI0jdwe Sem S52301d SAES pojeisiaoe Uy » O Buipuodsat pue sagied palsaslu
Yiim 9ouspuodsaniod [Bisuss) e

ssaiboud
0] se sajepdn Jenfial Buipiaocud
puz pJeoq aul yim Bunesiunwwoy e

Aguaajosul 0] piebal yum saniiqisucdsal

[eJaush Jisy) 10 (pieoq e se) sioalp sJsjlew ajes pasodoid
2SIAPE O} pUE 'Siep|oyayels A3y upw Buisiel| pue senssi [eBs| buipiebas pieppog
‘s30110U pue SJUBWNJoP palinbai Jo Buy pue MEUSSIDPY Ylim souspuodsaLIo] e
0L8¥s 018%5 eyl anssi ‘uoljeledald ym uswabeuew jsisse 0y WooJ EJep E 0} S58208
- 2l sselinboe [ejusiod o] uonanpoUl saled Bumoyie pue wnpuziowsw
EISISSY puE JO UGHENUS 'S1a1nboe [enuajed uonewuojul ue Buignoy e
. . 10} 'suonen|ea Buipnau ‘uoneunoju Buuedaid sjasse s Auedwo)
cle'zl  ot'ls jojuss
: pue Suuayled ypm juswsbeuew isisSE Q] 3y} anfea o} spuabe Bunonisu; e
Loty gl 1aBeuep Auedwo? 8y} 40} UOIJO ue sem 's1018IaL) siseq
‘UONBASIUIMPE J2Y) PUE PaAlIyde ag pInoa pajels|aooe ue uo Auedwo?) sy} jo s99) 4T
9Gt'ge 6 jeuned UCHEASIUILIPE JO SAI0SIQ0 UB JEY) WIYUCI O] »  S]8SSE pue sselisng ay) Bunawepy e i) UGJUIOY ] JUBID
NEeIse 0)
uonenswnupe diysuoneas pue
3 jsodjard  Jaded jo awep 3 SiH apein

uonensiuwpe
JO 3A123100 UE JO JUIWAAANYDE JY) PAIBYUNY |1 MOY

predun painoyy pue juawpnodde-atd Aiessadau sem yiom ays Ayp

‘s8jnatay pue Auedwo] syy yim Juswaaibe juswuodde-aud ay) Jad sE *S9jEJ 8]BIS [BLUICU NS JO %0Q JE MO[aq papiacld 31e $1500 jusiuiuiodde-aid auj Jo s|ielaq

nodEn Sy gy SBN0IBY 0} JUSS B9 |im [es000i0 88) 9Y) “9e159 S\ Wy {sjesodoud Jo Juawsie)s siojensiuiupe
Juio] auy ) pasciosip Se) 81500 jusuwiuicdde-aad Ji9t) JO JOYPaLD PAINJaS By} wouy [eacsdde JyBnos 194 JoU SBY 477 MM UOIUIOY ] Juels) ‘Lodal 1B ,SI0]RSIUIWPE Julol SU) JO SIEP By} 99UIS

“3lese ayl wioy pied aq pinoys Asy) Jagiaym
0} Se s40}ipaJ2 Jo Apoqg sjelidoidde ay) woly paiinbay s) jleacadde ‘JyBnos si juswied pue uojensiupe sisjua Auedwicd ayy ugym predun uiewal Aoy} Jua)xe ay} 0] 0s Bulop 11 0] M3IA B ylim
g uolensiuiwpe palsius Auedwod sy 8104eq ‘sisuonnoeld Aouaalosul paylenb Jaylo Jo SioleLSIUIWPE AQ paLmnou; sasuadxe pue pableys sas) ase $1502 uonensiuipe Juawguiodde-aly

$]1509 Jusuiulodde-aig



SOAINDSXA pue S:oBBUBL JUBISISSE SSPN|OUN SANDBXT  »
siafeuBw pue S1010anp SeIZ0SSE Sapnioul Jabeueyy e

I01234Ip S3pNaUl laUpEd .

*SaJON
ABajeljs UolENSIU|URE
U} YUM PEISISSE Ydym 'SICIBIISILILUPE
wiol pasodoid ay pue Auedwon sy Ag SISREW JO AJSLIEA B UO B2IADE
SIANEW JO AjaLeA B uo Jybnos sem aoiape |ebe] e |efia) wawuiodde-aid apincid .
LonEnsILIwpE siojelsiuiwpe Jo uawuodde uonessiuiwpe ot Auedwio) ay) pIEppog
IN ald  Auedwol ayj 000'St 51 Yum isisse o) pannibal asam siopoiog  « Bue|d Jo ssnieulo) aU) Yim ISISsyY e Meysa|ppy
HioM YINY
3y spiebies se seiped paisalaiul ypm Sunencbau
Ul Wilj Y] PAISISSE JYHN) UCHEN[EA BY|
slasse sISeq N)is
s,Auedwo?) ayj Jo anjea ay) ucdn paseq paaliyde -X@ PUE N}IS-Ul UB UO S}9SSE au} JC
got cop sesuadxg aq pINed UoNEASIULILUPE JO 3Ada(qo sY) JBuy] UGHEN|BA B PJINPU0D puR $3sIuaid
000's 000's sagq UHYUOD 0} SIOlRNSIUILPE posodoid sy s|qeUa 0y . Buipey; s Auedwon) ay) papusayly e |eqo|D G3YIH
vl Pl 20U8)SISqNg uonesiuwpe pesodoid sy o} sasuadxs 411
il avl sbeappy LORRIBE W NSRRI i SUNSIIOSID SR DL WS WO WOWINP i BRI v MM uouIoy ] IS

§5900.d s9|BS PIIRISFIE Ue
Buiuuni pue sj@sse pue ssauIsng sy}
JO 9jes ay) 40j syvseyund Buifusp)] .

Auedwiod 2y} 40 JoypaID
paindas ay) ypm juswsbebuy e
uonessiuwpe
pasadoud ay) 0y uohe|al Ul pJeoaq
3y) yum suoissnasip pue sbunasyy

sanyeanoeld



s3iddns

juebin AUE pue SUCHEISPISUGI

1502 Buipnjou; ‘aulyoew U0

8y} Jo uorjessdo ajes sy} Buipiebal
s9aA0KdWa ay) yIm SUOISSNISI  »

Buipen
985/9A0 0} 9IS LD PUB O] [BARI]  »
SUAPIOY A ykm Buisiel|
pue Ajunoas ays-uo BuisiueBiy
uonednogo
Jo pouad Buipes sy} BuipieBal
SPIO|PUE| UM SUCISSNDSID
ol Buirsiua pue spun sjesedss
INoy o) sosed| oyl Bumdinsy

peniooe
} se xe} Aed pue JYINH wol

dinb aquinu JAYd mau e isanboy
0Z6 13 -aayuawdnbg -

CBE 19ouUBlSISgNS  »
ey obespy .

sjuswihed sbem Buissasoud
PUE UclEWLIOUI [|o1Aed Bumielgo e

sBuieuq
0P8 :SaoIMas |IoIfed  » 12 pue jiewa Aq seakoidwe
000')L -euoyd pue Joulailu] e 0} sajepdn jenba) Buipiacld e
229°L6 ‘91500 [|01Aed SS0I . aiqe|ieAE sjesse s Auedwod ayy 10ei0ud 0} Auadoud yoes 1oy
- AWI009q $PUNY JUSIDIYNS PINOLS aoeid Ul uem sjuswabueie Ajnoeg e s1aiddns snouea o} sBuiyeuspun
. 1] L] .
\n1 511 SSBUISN SJ0)IPBI5 O} UCIINQUISIP E 10} pa.iojdxa SEM S]OSSE pue Buipiro.d pue sais aaiu)
. .
gel 0L 59y 8 pue 3je1sa BU) J6 WaUI] Iy} SSBUISN] 84 JO I[ES € JjIYM YIS UO wswhed Buibuewse pue pouad Buipe 55098 sBuipeal Jajoul Buye e
928'8L WAY ¢ o) anjea jeioURUY BSIES) djBY uIBWISL PIN0S siojeisiiwpe Juiol syl Ui 4oy sanpgen Buluopodde Suipiefial suonelepIsund jeaoeld
2L Aungeg e Q) AIesSSadeu SEM YIOMSIL] e 3uNSuD O} palinbal asam sBueuspury e siayddns ypm asiel) 0} SNURUOD) pue s1s02 .Buipel) Joy Buluuely = [esouab Buipes]
PLEAWF  068°LLF 344 QPT Buipesg

5.0}IPaJ42 O} J}2uaq |eroueuly AIB5S303U SEM HJom ayl AUp sham aimng paredionuy auop YIoM WIOM J0 BaIY

ajewWnse ssuadxs pue 5994

MOJaG papiAcId S1 ojeWISS 29 v "Jodal SIU) JO Med SE 0S Op | INq ‘SIONPaID PAINDAS ay] WOy S99) 2y} 40} [eacidde yoas 0] 194 ale o

198 usaq 10U SeY SIseq 39) 9y} uadal siy) Jo ajep ay) je sy

slojedisiulupe Julol ay) Jo siseq 894

$1502 Juswiulodde-1sod



sasiwald pasea| ayj Jo uonednaso

panuyuos sy} Suipiebal
peuBISSE 81 S80U8d| 8oLIo SPIO|PUE| O} S49)19] Jedaid e
sleudoidde se sa9) 20U yum BIQ -

sigejieae SASME yealq
BUI003G SPUN) JUIDIYNS PINOYS sjeudoidde se sases| AR puBISIapUn pue s|eRp yibusl
SIONPAIZ O} UOHNGUISIP & 10) 8y} 40 JuswuBbISSE JO JopusLNS B J08)s e«  3SES| ‘SAIJIGeI| 'S|IEJSP PiO|puE]
6 PUE 2IE1S2 34 JO NISUaQ Y] sjesse Auedwo] alf prenfiaes o e e— YSIQEISS O SOSED| MAIADY e
‘13 599 [eba
QL3 JIEDOT . io} anjena [eRUeUl asieal djay $93529| YY) JO SWid Y] Japun swubisse Jo Jepualns ay) Buipsebal sesiwsald @ooamﬂ..%
0] AIBSSO00U SEM NIOM SIY] e suonebigo s Auedwo) ayi ot - SPJOJPUE| Uim SSIEY O} SNUIUOY  » ployasea] 0] SjISIA S]IS JINpUCD  « ncmu_u___%:wohu“
Sid ) 9[BS 2Y] IO} SANPIYDS
pajeloosse pue Juawaaiby
aseyaing pue ajeg ay) Buledaly o
PaAISdal SIalo
Aue Buipiefa) oy pue Joypsr
paInaas au) Yum Bunesnwwo?) s
salped pajsalajul
SNOLIBA UJIM S)ISIA 3)is Buipuany e
uaneuwoul o4 sisanbal 0}
h S|gEEAR B1L1008q SPUNY Buipuodsal pue sejyed pajsaisiul
Qo' WAIWYNS PINCYS SIONPAI0 SIONPRUD O] LINJAJ SSIUNXEW O] » Ylim 33USpuUDdsSaloD [BIBUAD)  w
[S9JI/SS [BUOISSAJOl] e
Q} uonnquisip B Jof pue aelse paaaiyde aq pinoa WIoCI Blep B 0] 858208
Q5811 BIURINSU| & 50 10) onjeA RIDUBUY SSIESS UONBISILILIPE JO BAJ03(q0 U OS §]SSE 0z0z AInr w pred aq o} anp selped Buimole pue Wnpuesowaw ssouIsng
£20'05 599 |BBe7 « 0] AIESSBISUSEMOMIOMSIYL + DU SSBUISNQ AU} JO RS B IOBPS 0L e  W|§ JO UCHEISPISUCO Pallajep joB|a) e uojjeuLojul ue Buneinony e 10 ajeg
PLCIU/3  SL0°9LF  SIYEOZ sjassy
siayddns
wouy sBuiyepspun BuimeIpuiipy, e
OdNH pue

si91|ddns 0} sjuswAed Buissenoid o

pouad Buipe)
2y} 403 sanqer Bulonsodde
Buipaebal sienddns yum esierr]  »
ajeudoidde
Jaym sbuipesl Jalaw [eulj SpIMOId  »
uondrusip Guipes;
asIuuIW 0} S199se aseyaind aay
Jo pasea| jo siepinoid ypm Buisier] e



s{qe|ieae
aWooaq SPUNJ JUSIDIYNS pInoys
SIONP8IS 0} UolNgLISIp B Jo)
pug 9]BISs aUj JO Jysuaq ay)
10} anjeA |gidueuy gsiess djsy
0} AIESS5908U SBM HI0M S|

pasi|eal pue paInaes ‘payliiuspl

e 9je 5)9sse Aueduloy) ||e jJeyl 8Insua 0}

9S|B3) O} S}9SSE JOYI0 U 8Je 918y ]

weas|al Bumaiasl pue Buusyieg

SJOSSE I3]0 10}
peaiassl siago Buipiebel semped
Pa1saIBIuUl pUR O2IH Yim Buisier]

sasio|dwia o} papiaold

sisjndwoa doyde) pue sauoyd
8|1qow 0} uojelu Ui ssapiaod

LI PUE SUONEDIUNWWODS|3)

. s,Auedwon sy} ypm asier

sjesse Jaylo

a[qe|ieae
BW0TDQY SPUNY JUSBIOYNS piNoys
SI0]IpRJID O} UOKNQUISIp B 1o}
pue d1e1sa sy} Jo Jjauaq ay)
1oj an|eA [EIuUBUY 3sijeal djay
0] AUesse08U Sem FIom SIy |

Ajeudoidde yyum jesp

ale saluedwo saueul 2NSUl 0
SSIUISNG

10 aes au) Jo ped se Asuiyoew
pue Jueyd ay) 9sI|Bad pue 24NJes 0]

S]9SSE Jo 9|es
ay) Buimojoy sjuswAed uonesspisuos
paussap Jo idisoal Buibeuepy

S185SE JO 3jes a4)
Buimoyjo; sjuswied uonelapisuod
paugap o iaosl Buibeuew

010% Jou Asuyoew pue
wejd Aue Joy ABajenis Buuspisue)

sjuswabuene
s9ueInsul pue Alunsas Buimalasy

S)asse
Assuiyoew pue Jued s Auedwon)
3y} Jo sjes sy Buipsebay

saled PIIsaIa| Yim SsIEI

saiued payl 01 Asuydew

pue jueid Jo a1y au) Buipiebal
saafodwe paueial yim asier
sj@sse

2in29s pue Joadsul o) sjuabe
Bugonysu Buipniow Asujyoew
pue jued ay) Guunsas uy 1818y
Asuiyoew

puk jue|d sAuedwor) ay) Jo aInjey
pue uoneao| ay) Suipiebal (03H)
. sjuabe yym asie| pue sbebug

fsulyoew
pue jue|d

$95E8]
10 Wwawubisse ay) buipieHau
oy yim Buisiey pue Buganusul

O¥d 0} $9589|
10 JUBWUBISSE 1O IBPUBLINS Ay}
Buipiebal spaojpue) yum Buisiery

Alunoss ays abueny



ssaooud

Aouanosul 8y} 0 anjea sppe

JI BJBISS BU) 0] aN(BA |BRUBUL
pRe jou Jybiw 3t yBnoye

' A1esS998U Sem yiom al] AUp,
Japun paureidxs sy “sagnp

sianuas s,Auedwon ay) Buibews
BuipseBal wea) suonebinsaaul
J3QAD [BUISJUI Ylm BSIEI -

paJinbas UCNBULIGUI

sy} Buipiebai seakodwa

PAUIBIRI WO} SIUR)SISSE

Buiyaas pue abesn Buiobuo

BuipieBas sispincid auemyos

Y} YIM SUOISSNOSIP ‘aSay) Woly

uoljew.ojut Bupe|joo pue swioped
a/emyos s Auedwo) ay) malnsy

Siu) Jo
Slepjoy aa1yo ay abieyasip pas|eal puE PaInILs ‘PayuSp! 109dsau ui suabie yym Buisien pue spi09al
0] AUESSD0U SEM YIOM SIY|  » UB $1988E AuBdwio) ||EJBY] BINSUa Q| = paunbai uoyoe JAUUNj ON splodar sAuedwo) ayi 108100 . pue syoog
yodal AJoJniels Jugng e
sasodind uogeBisanul
$59204d
PUE MBIAS IO} POPaaU 8JE SPI0Jal
Aouanjasul &uj o) aniea sppe JRYUNY i Jaseyaund syl yim asies
L]
JI 91BISA G4l O] IN|BA |eiouUBUL HHn Y W d
ppe 10U wibiw ¥ ybnoyje $PI008 D008 uodn
" Alessagau SEm yIom ay) Aypa, Pasi|eal pue PInIas ‘payuap paseq Auedwoy) 8y} Jo SIIBYE By}
18pun pauleidxa sy ‘sanp ale sjasse Auedwo)) |8 JBY) UNSUR O] = QJUI MaIAD) ABulunud B JonpuoD) e ssakojdws
S48pioy 8340 3} abueyosip sJ0p0a1p suoliebisaaur ayy o uoya|dwoa Io) o hm._uww
0} AIBSSI00U SBMIOM SIY|.  » ay1 Jo npuoa Ay uo podel 0 e 103dsa. Ul paNNbal 81 UCHOR JBYUNY ON ¢ SI0J9BJIP O] SaJleuuolsanb puag :oBa.n_
92443 Gl1'63 suge suoneB)jsaay)
gle)sa
23U}, 01 143U, IRIUBUIE 18D ﬂDwMODUQL SE "J9X0Iq aIuRINSUI
OU pey pue sjuawainbal me| pue uonenbas yim Adwos ol e no 1oy uonewuouul Bululelqg .
Acyniels ypm Buid|dwod SEEIEI] Auadoud
40 asodind ay) Joy Aj9j08 ,S10)pauY 199104d 0) USAD ajgeINSUl papaau Jabug| Jo aaueinsu| ay; Buipieba)
p219(dUIDD SEM HIOM SIU]  » UR LIOJ) SSO| WOJ) 3SU SJeBiIL 01 = OU §1 JSAOD USUM SDURINSU| [9OUBD  « JSY0IQ 9oueInsul Jno ypm Buisier] = saueInsy|

1¥A indur 1aao2al
0§ 18pJ0 Ul DYWH Upm Buisier]
3ueq je ysea
isw)ulodde-aid ay) Buipsebal
yueq s Auedwon ay) yum Buisie s
Alessagsu aieym
SpJooal pue syooq Auedwoa



0CY'Z 'SUoHNIOS Wy

alEse
8] 0] Jyauaq [erouBuy J9a11p
QU pBY PUE SlusWaIINbal
AojnjEls yum Buifidwon

10 asodind ayj Jo; Ajsjos
pajs|dwod SEm yIom SIYy|

3|es sy 0} Joud $$auIsng |y} jo snjea
) WER) 0} Jels Aay auy) ulejulew 0]
a|es j0 Juied ayj [jun

Buiuuni pue dn sjasse ay) deay o

Aieudoidde yym yeap
Qe SWIE)D 8aA0)dwa j|e aInsul 0

sasiodwsa ay)

 J0Joadsal ul paiinbal UoIoR ANy ON

0} saepdn Jenbal eplacid

3319N0

JI3U) pUE 3]EJSa 8Y) Ul SWIED 1B}
0] LUQIR|DJ Ul S92A0IAILD YIm 581817
ays woy sbuibuojaq |euosiad

JO uI138(|02 aY) B)ej|19e4 *sdolde|
pue sauoyd Buipnioul *seakojdwa
wouy Apadold Auedwos 108|100
BPEW SAIDUBPUNDS)

0} UCTEja] Ul 80IM) BYIS

puape pue suolnos yy3 abebug
sauanb Buynsas yum jesp

pue juswuiodde JO sySam oM}

181y 8y Buunp sjiews sjepdn puag
ssaJboid

Buiobuo pue ugnRySIUIpE

3y} jo seakojdwa wiojul

. o sBuigsug ayis vo jno Aure)

suoisuad
g s9ako|dwy

Je1se
3y} 0} J1dUSq [B1DUBUL J031ID
0U pey pue sjuswaanbal
Aoyniels yum Buididwos

Jo asodind ay) Joj Ajajos
pala|dwios sem }iom Siy |

uoljRlISIUILLpE BU)
Ul sJapioyavels Aay au) Se patuol
S10}Ip2J3 pandas ay) dasy o

siseq Buiobuo ue
UO SIO|paI0 paunass ay) o) Buileday

UCIjEJ}SIUILIPE U} O) UOISUSIXS
ay) pue 'sasuadxa pue uoljelaunuial
sio)ehsiuiLipe ay) jo jeacidde yaag

sI3)jewl snoliea uo [earcidde

pue uonewojul Bunsanbay
SIONIPRIY paIndes ay) o) Buiyoday
SIOIDI0S YIm SSNISIP pue uojisod

. AJN09s S9|NJI3H JopIsuon
uoljensiunpe ay) jo

8531601d 3y ©) S8 JOYpaID paINDas

& 8y} yym scuspuodssuca Buobug

painsag

¥SZ 43

5Z0'0S3 sy L6)

si0upei)

$50004d

AdusnjosuI BU) O} snjeA sppe

J 91e)SS 3y} O} INjEA [EIDUBUL
ppe jou ybiw 31 yBnoyye

‘ AIESSanau sem yIom sy} AUp,
Jspun paue|dxs sy "saynp
SI9pjoy 89140 ay) abieyasip
0} AJBSSIIAU SEM NIOM SILy |

pasi(ea) pue painoss ‘payiuspl

 9Je sjasse Auedwo?) e jey) ansua o

pasnbas uopae Jsyuny oN

suooesUel}
Juspaoajue Aue 10} SJusLISIelS

yueq s,Auedwor) ay) Buimalray
sjuswsle)s

jueq Adog jsenbal pue siayueq

. yuawiuiedde aid ay) 6} M

sishleue yueg



Japun pauig|dxa sy -sainp

SpUN| 0 [2A9] [enuajod Usigeisa

S18p|oy 820 sy} abieyosip Apadoxd Juswsiels 0} JuaLalelS aWwooNY pajew}sy
0} AJBSS03U SEM NIOMSIUL o Y)M JESP 9B SWIBD ||B 3INSud O]  « SWONE) pajewilsy jo mainal buiobug  « JO mainal pue uoijeledald spusping
sjeldoidde
se spoob Jo uoNP3||0a 1o} sbuelly e
ss9001d
Aouaajosul 8y} 03 anfea UIEID 333 Jo Uoqus)s,
SDPE )| S1E1S3 34} 0} SN[EA J3PISUDY O] 83B) Y20)S S)iS puUally =
|21oueUl ppe Jou pip )1 yBnoy)e Uile}0 JBPISU0D O} UONEURUNI0D
| AIessaneu sem yiom ay) AYm, Auedwoa pue sjuewed
apun paulejdxa sy -seunp Ag payddns UOHBIUSWNOOD MBIASY e
Ss1ap|oy 9210 U} abeyosip Auadoid SWIE[D JNOQE |[B}ap Jayuny am
0} AJESSS08U SEM YIOMSIL] * Uitm [eap aJe SWIE|D B 2JNSUS 0] e paunbal UGB JBUUN} ON ¢ UIBIQO PUB SJUBLUIBID YUM SSIB1T  » .

4O uonuaay

3je159

3y} O} JyBUaq felcueul JoalIp
QU peY pue sjuswalinbal
Aojneys yam BuiAidwos

10 2sodind ay) Jo} A19|0s
pa191dWod SEM HIoM SIY|

Ajgieudosdde yym

as|e sajenb

uaym pue se sioppald yum Buisien
sicypald ¢} Burpoday
sjuswalinbai Buipodsl

fuojniE)S J8yjo puk Juswijujodde

10 Buisinpe s10jipaid jje 0] 3JUp
sauanb jeisual Aue pue

a1L1S9 B} Ul SWIBD 419y} Jo 193dsa)

1[B3p QU SWIBD OUPUD |8 2INSUS O] * SI0)IPaId O} spodal sseiboid Bupedsld e Ul SIO)PAID PaINIasun ypm asier]

uollessiuiupe syl yim siep
s 0o)dn)doy aie sioppasd e aINSUS O] e

PUE SE SI0}|paId yum uosiel| BuioBug e

aslie selienb usym SI0JIP8ID PBINSasUn UMOLY

0] UORE{8 Ul UOIELLIOJUI JDY)BE)

painaasuf

SUOIIINPApP 13YJ0 pue uoisuad
‘saxe) ||oifed Jo sjuswAed ssed0ld
walsAs

s auonoeld Adusajosu| ay)

0ju0 peadn pue swies ako0dws
0} 52 Y43 Wl s|[Bjep Uielqo
sauanb aako)dwas

Bujwoou) Aue 0} puodsay

pouad Buipes; ay) Buunp

pied ase seffem ansus 0} j01hed
s Auedwon ay} Jo s|ielsp UIRIgO
Sa(OUEPUNPSI

Jayuny Buiyew 1oy ABsjens

MaIAa) pue sasfojdws paulelsl



ST
Y} 0} JuBUSQ [BIOUBUY JORUIP
0U pEY pUE sjuswsInbal
Aojnjess ypm Buididwon

10 asodind sy Joj 419108
paja|dUI0D SEM oM SIY |

G| 'sabieyo yueg o
¥l Buisiuaape Aowels

2T 1BW JO UOHOBIPSY .

pue me| Kousa|osUi iim Ajdwod o)

Aq ssaiboud pue 855 )0 BuimaIlney «  Aq ssaiboid pue ased jo maiAsy

aseD
Sonssi
umouy Aue Buryeds. ‘saiGajens
uonasoid ejep Auessaosu
Aue Buluejuiew pue Bunuawaidun
suong|nfa: ‘uonongisap pue Buissanoud
pue me| Asuaajosul Yum Aldwoa 0 e ‘afelo)s 'uanoe||0o eep Buipiebal
sme| uonoalosd Bjep UQIBLIOJUI SSISSE PUB S)B||0D)  »
ypm Aidwos oy pue (Aue piy saiyagisuss UONEIYNOU NeaIaRIOY su1
S)l ‘@SN Ul BjEP U] PUBISISPUN 0L w Jwgns pue 2)3idwos 'sjender) e
payoalod 1 :je)se Aduaajosul ay) pue sia))9| piepue)s io} sajerdway
painsul a1e ssquiodde ayj ainsua 0] afiiew lew pug Juawnoop dnjas e
SUBWBINYDSI alemyos Buisseaoud asemyos Buissasoid
Aomiers yyim eoueljdwod syep|1oe) uQIj9BSUE)} PUE B1BMYOS Sieuonoeld UGIOESUR] PUE SIEMYOS
pue uoneuloul A8y unjdea o] . fouaajosul uigiuiew o] Buinunuoy e siauonnoedd Aouaapsul AN e e dn-jas sseq
asnoy sawedwo)
s 18 SJUBWNo0p uswjuiodde a4 e
suonenfal Ag pasnbal se 9snoH sauedwo) awodde jo sonou 2y sanIeuLo
pue me| Aouaaosul yim Adwoo o] e 1€ SJUSWIN20p 31y 0] BUINUUO.) ¢  pue ISIPaApe 'slenaup ‘aredalg . EoE,u_..__onum.
$ys1 ay) Buissasse ‘uojeayLUsA
55900.d ASUBA|OSUI BY) 0) Uels " bl Heo
ual[D Buipnoun 'S8y
BAIJDB)JB PUE JUAIDIYS UB JJRJIDE} O] @
Buuspune| Asucw-jue Pnpuoy .
Aoljod uojuloy] juess) pue suoienbal
papaau
Buuapune| Asuow-ljue o juensing e
aq Aew jey) spienbajes Aue
saul3 Bulneiuiew pue Bunuawsiduwi pue
Jo @poD Aousaosul ay) Lpm suy U Juswyuodde Aousajosul sy Buiey
aouapusdepul WRJUIBW PUB 3INSU3 0]« 1) fpsnnalan e aauapuadanu
${S€] UC-3)8) JaYI0 JO Uoia|duiod pue 99y Buiobuo yuswaidu LLIJUCD ©) SYO3YD [BOIY}S pue
juai|2 Jo Buipuelsispun SJEY|IDB} O » pue ysu Jojuow o} Buinuguoy)  «  diysuonejol Aessaseu s)e|dwon e
sai2ijod Juswebeusw sainpasold Buuspune) uotleuloul aigeieae ARgnd Jsyio
3SH [eulajul Se jem se uonesiba| Asuow-jue yum souendwos ypm Jayjebol uonewlou; Auedwuog
awus eoueuy ypm Adwoo ot e ulejulew pue Jojuow o} Buinujuoy) e AoInjeIs $S9SSE PUB UIBJqQ uo-axye)

€0SJ4Y/3  S96°9PF Sy GSL

uoljensiujwpy

$39o0.d

Kouaajosul 8y} O} BN[EA SPPE

1 912159 94} 0] SN[BA |BIUBUY
ppe 10U WBIw y yBnoyye

' AIESSE09U SEM HI0M 3] AYAA,

10}1p210 JO $SB|D YOBS IC) DGEJIEAE



suanenfay
pue me; Aouanjosul ypm fdwoo o)

5,9]E)S2 9U} UIBJUIBW pUe ebeueyy

SUOTEI|IIUCIAI UG 8YEUspur]

« S3]E)S8 8l UIBjUIEW puE ebeuely

s SUCHEIIDUGCIR) YUBY SNRUAPUN

Buipun; 3
Buipq ‘funsear]

anyny auy)
Ul 93IWOT 8 W0y 0} uondo ay) asey

PoULIO} UBaq SEY S9ILILIOD Ou

suonenbal [[1M SI0JIP3ID PAINDISUN ‘SIONPAID Nq ‘SSPIWLIOI SIOYPAII B 3)Ea10
puE me| AQUSAIOSUI LM AICWI0 0F e o} Jnd uonnosal Aue Jo Yed sy e ojuondo ayl siojpas anebapy aaywwan
510)08.11p
10 pleoq sy} WoJj 80UsLN2U90
Jo sjuswaels Buipuelsino jaeg .
8snoH ssiuedoy je 9|l pug
sIEYY JO Juswsiels Bumairey  »
sleye JC Juswisle]s
Auedwo?) ay; jo uopsed 3y} jo uonadwos ayy Suipsebal
|EIDUBUY U} JO MBIAIGAD UE UIBIJO O] SI0102UIp WOy sauenb yim Bag .
suoleinbal
1e| S1G109J1p 8y} —_—

pue me| Aouaajosul yum Aldwioo o]

paJinbal suojoe Jaypny oN

* WOJ) SHRYY JO JUsWI)E)S (sanbay

10 JuaWN LIS

suotjenfal
pue me| Aouanosul Yim AIdwoo 0] e

ioppaI2
paINDas 8y} WOJ} UCHENS|UIIPE B}
JO uoIsuSxs Jo |eacidde Bunssnbay

ejeudoidde se Buipodas

pue Aypiea Buissesse ‘sawosine
uoIsiasp sy Bulysiqelse 'suojssiugns
Buimainra) ‘seinpagosd uoisiosp
Jo/puE Juasuod pawasp Bulopuop

siapew ueoyiubis

Aue pue ssaiBoid esed Buipiebas
SLUOW XIS AI9AS SJ0NIPaID 0] sHodas
10 Buyy pue Bujeinaa ‘Buyelq
sjesodoud siojesjsiupe

ol 9y} 9snoH sawedwon

1e Buyjy pue s1oypao o) Bunenoug

ucnessuwpe
. Jo sscdind sy Buiaaiyoe
1oy sjesodoud sy) Buiesg

SJONPID UMOUY
« ||E 0} Juswiuiodde o 800U LUBJLAA

. suoisioap
%9 sa21j0U
S1E[N9112

‘suoday

suoienfisal

wea) wawabeuew ysu
[BLISIU| PUB SI8UOINIBIH AJUBAIOSU|

ases|al 10} JuswWIleIs
e Buisnpold pue uawjuiodde
ay) Buipiebal wea) suonejey
qM|qNd [euBIUl 8Y) Yiim 8sier
wea} juawebeueul ysu [BUBI
PUE SIBUORIIRIH ADUSAIOSU|

wswasbeuew



suole|nBal

pue me| Louaajosul yjm Aldwos o]
uoljeljsiuiwpe

ayy Jo uonaidwod ayy Buimo)ioy

3882 8y} Jo aunsopo Jadosd aunsus o

pabreyosip usag

aney pawnaul sasuadxa |je Bulnsug
s|qeaidde asoym panquisip

ud3q aaey spuny e Buunsua

‘UM Jjeap asIMIBYI0 L0 Pasi[ess
uaaq aAey sjasse ||e jey) Bulnsua
‘DUNH Wolj aoueles|d xe) buluielgo

3A0QE pae|s
SUOSEA. IO} UOIBASIUIWPE 3
« 250|0 O} UaXE] Ussq Sey Uojjoe ON

ainso|)

uone|sibg)

pajeias uoisuad yum Adwod o]

0] paiue alam

A3y 1eY) 511J2USG [ENIORIUOD AA|923I
Q] aNuUuoY $3RA0IAWS By UNSUS O]

o 5U0ISUSd U0 pauINbRJ UOIE JBYKNL ON

SaWaY2s uorsuad ay) 0} uonelad Ul
swJoy Loiness 9|y pue sysidwo)
sawayos uoisuad s Auedwor)

ay) Uo Ucljeusojul uIeigo

EIET

uoisuad pue siapiaoid sjieuag
aakojdws ‘JojenBay suoisusy

. Ay | yum 90uapuodsalion

SuoIsuad

ucneysifial xe) yim Aduoo o]

suinad Ly A Buiobuoe yugng

anp jjej Aayl se saxe) ided Aey
swloy Aoinels

Jo uaissiwgns auyy Buipnjaul
HINH Y eauapuodsalio)
S]95SE pUE

ssauisnq s Auedwo? sy} Jo sjes
ay) jo eduw xey ay) Buipsebial
UiE9] XB} 9} W01 BOIAPE %885
spunjas jenuajed

Aue JapIsuo2 pue salipgel|

xe} §,AUdUW0?) Ay} MaIASY

wes) Xe} [Buidul N0 0} Juasaud o}
e UOHeULIOjUI X} AuBdWo? 198]100

xe|

JUNOJVE Hueq

5218159 9y} Buueyurew pue buibeuepy

SUCHIEI|IDU0I3
yueq Jejnbas Gupeuspun
sasuadxa

Buipeyy jo suawied Buisseooly

JUNO23E Yueg

Buyenao pue podal [euy ay; Buiyelq

JUNC29E jueq §.9Je1se
ay) Buiuejurew pue BuiSeuepy

. sjueq Jeinbas Buepspun

JUNCIJE yueq Juswiuiodde
. -a1d wWoJ) Spuny JO J3)suest

sIsUIdND
«  Buipey jo sjuswAed Buissesoid

Junoaoe yueq



'Jo)pald paInaas ay) o} sjuswAied pue uones|eal Jasse Aq padded ag || $99) SE ‘a)jeillss 99) jeubuo Jno asealoul o) Buisodold Jou ale app

‘PIOS 8J8Mm S)ISSE pue ssauIsng
au) Jaye saiyadold om) ssouce anjipuadxa Buipely Buiked pue Builepljosuod uo Juads swiy ay) o) anp Aewnd ‘siesodoid Jno Ul 9)BWINSS 93] 34} PaPaaoxa aAeY s10lRlIsIUuLIpE Juiol By

ajewijse
0LE U3 020'092F €y g8 $99} |BJOL

UONBASIUIWIPE B4} JO
8INS0|2 2INSUA 0) 3sNoH seuedwon
1B SjaWINSop jueasial Bujy

sI0pels o}
Bunenano pue podad jeuy sy) Buiyes]  «



03 'slep 0} pied §)500 Ul [BJOY -
S]9XIRI] Ul PSJuasa.d ale SATUBLBA ISIAADY -
S1500 3w |BJO} ||JBA0 JI348 J0u S3AP SIY) 13namoy ‘spariad snoinasd o) Jeyip ABLU HIOM JO seJe jsulebie e Jo uoeoo|e 'swalsAs Buipodel 641S INO 0} SIUBWBILELUA O} 8N ] -
SIANIAXS pue Jafeurll JURISISSE SAPNoUI 3ANDAXT -

siefieuB L pUB S10)081IPp SIBIOSSE S8pN|oUl Jebeugy -
SI0)39:1p pue sisuled sapn|oul Jauped -

1S3)ON

for'22s'i1) [(zLve) SE'0LE 00°0£0'09Z [00°8E8 [0z'0Z¢ 0¥ LvT' LT [EL 1ve 0G'€86'CT  [0EvrL 0p'650'v6  [2a'vEE 00PPS'Ee [96°9LL 0559028 |0C BLI. 1210 1]

5/'G8¢ GZ Lz [OF 2Tl 0S5 2Lt 05T 5280021 [oE'vr 001299 [e9 61 00 ¥EL8T (06795 felousg

©L2Zrb 00'si9'r  [oziL 00591 00'1 - - a0 0seL  [029L - - suoIsusq

59 968 ST 0528|0807 05v9Z'L |06 G2 962 980 00008y |00k 000S6°L  [00E xey

Buipuny

L1 €81 00 ¥5E€'9 0L ¥E 00'60E'C  [s9'8L 00570°C  |S09L - - - - g Buy)l|q Aunseasy

(o5'02rzz) [loL'or)  [00°c0S 00's98'sy |00'sSL  [og'sse 05'6Er'68 {01660 TUOREASIVIWPY |

8E 87T 0068%L 089 006y 09T 00 08Y 09l 00 08, 09¢ - - 3R JO UoNuAAY

L3714 G¢ 0E6'0C 161 G2 00 10E'7  {06°EL ST199°ZL |SoEF 00’996 (09 /1 - - painassun

A4 06'+5L'9C |2+'E0L 009SE'r  |OF9Z 06L/L°7L (788G 00ig9'e  [szsl - - sucisuad 3 saakojdwy

85°L1E 05'19¢'2 |06 L - - 00zi6’L  |049 00051 050 0S'6EE 0.0 paindag

(59'0LZ°¢) [89°C £6'EST 00'520'05  [00°26) BE'SLT S9'GEZES [eSt8lL 18J0YpaI)

06'662 STELL'S |6l - - STEHL'Y  (GiL 00'058 05'Z - - leisuag

saafo|dwa Jojuas

05 Z6¢ 00662 [08'9 - - - - 00Zrl'e  |0g9 00'552 05'0 1 Joyasuip § iojqeq

SLp09')  [S60L ¥} 292 00'5LL'6  [00SE LLviE  JSTOLSL  [s0vT ‘SUCHRBISoAl]

& Z0E GT6Z06  [G86T 05'1vZ 05 L SLGIZ'S  fSv it 000L'E  JOLOL 00°95¢ 080 |e13uag

e LYE 066867 (098 05'28 050 000y jor L o0zog's |ogs 00°L£9 of L sjasse 19410

65'86€8 0581929 [01'L81 00028t loog 000.6'ML |08'6E 00'820'6  |0.'92 05°052'0F  |05'28 $SAUISNY JO 3jes

00°00€ 0009 |00z - - 00°009 0z - - - - si01q8q

6. 962 GTRLEY  [GGbL - - GzT812T  |95L 0000L'T  Jo0Z - - Apadold

80 £2¢ 00089 |02 - - 00 099 0zZz 000z0'L  jooe - - soueInsu|

losogl's) lloe'vs)  [9bvie 00°'5L0'9L |00°£02 EY 0518118 Josi1Z "8]95%¢ j0 UOpES|[EsY

09 8¥¢ 05 £25'9L [oFib - - 000022 [o0+e 009z8's 065t 05 /6v'E 0572 EL=IT

B '¥52 00 LOS'sy |s66oL 05 L6EZL |0L'GL 05'/€8'€L 95 €9 00021 J0Est o0zge'LL Jooge {lesauab) Buipes |

0559081 [S9°08 I0vIt  |00'068°ZL [00'8¥E  |vZSiz | [0viees [STLIT "Bipei ]|
J a Q Jd e 0O v,

G10T/ZLIE0 0161 0Z/90/E0 WOy poLigd

pua poliad e se sjsAe|eUE 90UREA SJEWSY a8y pue pojaad ay) o4 sisAjEUE )00 BWij) 6dIS Paleleq

"MOISq UOHISS ,S9sURdXa Pue SIUSWasINGsI(, 94Y) Ul papiroid 818 SUOP oM U)Mm UGHIIBULOD Ul PAUNJU| S9suadxa JO S|B9 "9AGGE UOIIaS SISBG 994, ay) Ul

PapNoU) SJE SjeWSa S99} au) JO $$80X2 pajedioue Aue J0) SUOSEY 'SISAjEUR SJUBLIEA SJEWIISS S39) [BILIBWNU B )M Jay)abo) paunsul $89) siolegsiuiwpe juiof ay) Joj uonewLoUl siyl Ino
188 {[eouswnu Ag pamol|o) aAje.leu) sa|qe) BUImo||o) aY1 "SUOR oM BU) O UONBUB|dXS sANEMEU apiaoid 0] palinbal 0s|e a4 apn “§L0Z AINM 21 PSlep S40}ipa40 0] Juss sjesodoud ano uigum
papnjoul sem SjeLUIlS 833} INY "Papiacid ajewss 994 Aue jsulebe SB ') y)im UojDauuod ul paundui sasuadxs Aug Buipnjour 'pousd ay) ul auop 30m [BNnjoe JO SIS0 181ap 0} paanbal dJe 3p

pouad ay) Guunp wes) s1ay) pue siojensiulupe juiof ayl Aq auop yiopp



JUBLIPUSWE UE yons Buimo|oy
Hodal xau ay) ulyim PaIelep 34 |im Sjuswpuawe Auy aunjny sU) ul sajel Jne abieyo Ino pusiie o) JBu Uy} aAasal apn "BLOZ suUnr € 9ouis padde saey sejel Ino efieyd Jusung ay}

g/u 08l Anseas)
00z - 991 00T - 591 Jojen)siujupy
092 Q9¢ - ¢ aApnoaxy
oog ooe sabeuew Jue)sissy
ove )23 19beuey
Shy i 1032311 JIBINOSSY
S8¥ say J0393410
0ls 018 Jauped
y7y Y3
Xe} g SucIsuag Aouaajosuy

1U8AINI 0) BLOZ AUN[ £ WOL4 JUBLIND O 107 aunp § woly

sajel 1no abieyd AunoH



Lsz‘o8L

£z2'161 £TT'L6}) lejoL

Sl 5l gl sabueyd yueg
058’11 0s8'Li 0S9°11 S]9SSY JO aJuBINSU|
il Ll el Bujsidaapy Aoinels
[244 [£A4 A4 |l JO uondalIg-ay
£20'0F €2L'1S £TL1S sa3 [eba
4[4] 4 00ve oove s5a4 s1an|ep | sjualy
LTl FiuAt Tl Kunzeg
985’8 95’9 9e5°g $))2uaq/suoINPaQ ljosked IR0
£e8'ge ££8'82 £68'9T INAAVd
1548 ] £5T'vS €S va sabem JaN
0z6°} 0Z6') 0ze'l uawdinby jo auy
0S 0s 0g $32|AJ9S pajejal JuawAojduig
00¥'L 0or'4 or'L $99) [BUOISSSJ0IY
6z1'01L 62101 62101 sajey
9z8'el 928'8l 928'8l suay
sasuadxsy

0 Ser'y gev'y abBeajiiy
sjuswWasingsip z Aobajen

0 192 192 DUASISqNg
0 £l £l abeysod
0 g 8 sfjol ¢ Bunjieyd
0 005 00s puog sisuoiyorld Kouaajosu)
0 69 59 {aBeajy uop) sesuadxg Jojop

{3 pua

poliad 1e se a1esa vyl Aq pied yaiym 3o

(3}

pus pallad 1E Se palmnaut Ajaane|nung

(3) pouad auyy ur pannouj

sjuswasingsip | Aiobszen

Aobales

‘8AOQE UOIJ28S ,8uop

HIOAN, 943 UL papiacud si yoiym Jo uondudsap ‘siojesIuILIpe JUI0l AU} AQ AUOP HJOM 34 YIIM UOIDSUUO0D Ul POLIB4 Y} Ul PaiINoU| SIUSWASINGSIP pue sasusdxa Jo sjiejap sapiaaid a|ge) siy|

pOLad SU) Ul PaLINoUI SJUSISSINGSIP pUB sasuadxe Jo JusWwaelg



"aADqE 3jge) 2y} Ul psplacid OS|E BuB §)S09 asay) o siielaq sieudoidde se peppe si [ YA oW e dsy 1e pabileyo si sbeajy
Ajuo aBesjiw ioj aq |Im siy) ‘YBnos si sjusulesingsip z Aiobe)ea Jo A1aA002l 1BY) JUSIXa By} 01

‘uojjeseuUNWIa) S13p|oyY
821J0 Ue Se JauuBw aules ay) ul [eacudde annbes sjuawesingsip z Aofisjen ‘siseq a|jqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Jusuiuiodde sy} 0] palRIQ|iE 3G WED JBY) PUB WL JIBY] JO Jap|oYy 82140

UB Ag pa.naul 8q ABW JBUY] SIS00 Paleoo|ie J0 paseys apniow Asw Asyl -Aued pay) juspuadspul ue o Juswied e Jou NG S1EISe JUSAIOSUI BU) ) 9|QRI9,84 ADUIp 2.8 1BY) SaSUadXe 2.8 8Soy |

sjuswsingsip z AioBajen

W xipuaddy
Je junoooe swhed pue sydigdal S10jelSIuILIPE JUL0f 9Y) U0 U93S 24 Ued (AUE JI) YdIum JO 9ouejeq 3y} ‘UeoT uolwIoy] jueis) e Buisn pied uaaqg aaBy Y2um sasuadxs spnjoul ose Asy)

a1mels Aq pannbai aJe uMum ‘ased au o Ayeaunads Bunel Buisiyaspe pue BUIPUOG SB UANS S1SQ7 AJE ASaU] — S1IS00 AIOINIELS  »
&5e0 sy} BuiBeUBL Ul PRLINIUL BIE YDIUM S8BIeYD J81N0d Jo 8Be1S0d $8 yONS $1500 S48 953y} — S)S00 801D »
aidwexa 104 ‘sBuleaw 10 sasiwaid Buipen Buipuage Ul yeis AQ paunou) sie ‘abeajiu apnjoxa ydiym ‘SjS0a 2Say) — S0US)SISONS PUB |OABI|  »

:gau0Ba1eD BuMO||0) aU) JO }8ISUCS pue [eacidde Joud Jnoyum umesp
aq ued Aay) 91e)1Se JUsA|osUl U} O) 8|qBIR)al Ajloauip aunppuadxa oyiaads s) assy) aueym saided paiy) uspuadapu) 0} sjuswAed sie pue sesuadxa Jex00d JO JN0, SB UMOU OS|E 918 959y

sjuswasingsip | fuobajed

:sau0fia1e0 oM) OjUl ||B) pue Juswiuiodde AQUSAIOSUI U LM UONI3UUOD Ul JOP|OLY S2140 UE 0} PSSINqUUIS) Pue £J }ou sasuadxs e Sjuawasingsiqg



159nbay uo ‘aflseyd jo 9y ‘1sod Aq uopewouL Sy Alddns [jim am ‘ARAEUISYY

JEHOG/ M 00 UOTUIOUFRIEID AWy SO
:5)ISGOM S,UOJLIOY | JUBIE) BIA |E|IBAR | S9S1IILLIOD
10 SUCOUN) pUE $3[CJ BY) pue '$83) (siojepinby Jo siojensiurupe 31) sispjoyanyo Buipiebas pue Asusajosul ul syBL JI9Y) pUB)SIBpUN 0} SISQUIAW pue SIONP3aD djay O] UONBULIoH]

SJoquIsLU PUE SIOJIP8ID IO UOHBULION|

“Jouaa jenuajod e o) asu aMb Aew yoiym ‘siojesiuiwpe juiol
S Sn 0] SaTIALeS apIrcad oym 10 'SISBq 99} si0lensiuiwpe Juiol ayi Buincidde Joj s|qisuodsal saiped Aue yum sdiysuonelas [euosiad Jo SSaUISNG AUR O 2IBME JOU 2JB 9M JBUL WIYLOT 9

ainsoposip Bulinbaa sdiysuoneoy

{aucp yom
0 SAjlBMIBU SADGE Yl UIYEM pIPNOU
$1 SANBMEU) 9IADENOM SUCISUR]  »

{(2UOp oM JO BANEBLIBU 2A0GE SY) UIYIM

SISA[BUB JS00 3WI) GdS SAOGE SU} UIUYM PSPN[OUI BJE S|S0« POPN|AUI St SABBLIEU) 93IADBOUOM XB]  # d™

311 uojuloy | Juelg

aDIALES JO 1500 PaISIuUD S3DIAI9S 1apiacid aoialag

'diysuone(al [euosiad JO SSBUISNG B SEY ‘WJy ANO UILHM [ENPIAIPU| UE JO Wiy Jno (85psimous 1no J0 188q ay) o) woym yym Aped & Wolp 1o wliy Inc
Ulym Woly 1YBNos sABY Sm S3IIAIBS MOIBQ 8S0|asIp am ‘Aousiedsuel) JO 1SAIBJU) SY) U| "8D1AI9S PUB SNjeA JS9q 3y} UIelGo 0] IYBNos sael am SIBLIC JO STDIAISS BY] PAISIUS SABY 9M 43U

S9)BID0SSE 0} SjuswAied

00v'z SPOM JO sinjeu _umm__m_um;a‘m o.

aoiape s)ybBu JuswAowg e papwWI SuGnN|og vuI

{3) paundul 50 3o Bundenuos-qns 1oy {$)uoseay N0 PaloRNUOI-NS YIOM 10}2RIU02-qNG

:Wes) SN0 Jo SN Ag N0 PaLIED UBY IABY SSIMIBLIC PN Jey) oM Bumo||o) S} INO PRIDBAUOI-GNS BABY 8m pausd auy Buung

¥IOM JNO PSIOBNUOI-gNG



Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Metalysis Limited

Date of incorperation

15 October 2001

Company registration number

04304849

Former trading address

Unit 4, R-Evolution@Theamp
Brindley Way

Rotherham

South Yorkshire

360 5FS

Present registered office

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 3439 of 2019

Appointor the directors
Date of appointment 3 June 2019
Joint Administrators' names Eddie Williams

Christopher J Petts

Joint Administrators’ address

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastle-
Upon-Tyne, NE1 3DY

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is estimated to be
nil, so there will be no prescribed part distribution

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
ali of them.

Current administration expiry date

2 June 2020




Commercial In confidence

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Eddie Williams, the joint administrator of Metalysis Limited — in
administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any
other context.

This repert has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitabie to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 de so at their own risk. To the fuilest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that Christopher J Petts is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and | am
authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to act as insoclvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Piease note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ and
proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thomton portal. Unless
stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For
definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.



Commercial in confidence

* 2019 Grant Thomton UX LLP Al nghis reserved

"Grant Thornton refers Lo Ihe brand undes which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assarance 1x and advisary sore ey i ther

G ra nt Th Ornt n chents and/os rélers W one or More member fims. as the context requires

Grant Thaimon GK LLP 1 a member frm of Grant Thormon Intersatonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member frms are not a worldwide
partnership GTIL and earh member firm 15 & separate legal endty Seraces e delwered by the member firms. GTIL daes nol provide

servces o chents GTIL and s member [rms are not agents of and da not oblgate one anolber and are not hable for one another's acts or
(G

grantthornton.co.uk



